
Trademark Trial and Appeal Board Electronic Filing System. http://estta.uspto.gov

ESTTA Tracking number: ESTTA582288
Filing date: 01/16/2014

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD

Proceeding 91206761

Party Plaintiff
University Athletic Association

Correspondence
Address

ALICIA GRAHN JONES
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP
1100 PEACHTREE STREET, SUITE 2800
ATLANTA, GA 30309
UNITED STATES
tmadmin@kilpatricktownsend.com, aljones@ktslaw.com, rchou@ktslaw.com,
hhenderson@ktslaw.com, brook@kilpatricktownsend.com

Submission Testimony For Plaintiff

Filer's Name Rosaleen H. Chou

Filer's e-mail rchou@ktslaw.com, chenn@ktslaw.com, kteilhaber@ktslaw.com,
tmadmin@ktslaw.com

Signature /Rosaleen H. Chou/

Date 01/16/2014

Attachments 2014.01.16 Notice of Filing - Drucker Transcript with Exhibits 1 - 8.pdf(85176
bytes )
_Michael Drucker 07-17-2013.pdf(438050 bytes )
DruckerM 1.PDF(113769 bytes )
DruckerM 2.PDF(3901442 bytes )
DruckerM 3.PDF(3063497 bytes )
DruckerM 4_Part1 USE.pdf(3981559 bytes )
DruckerM 4_Part2.pdf(3798467 bytes )
DruckerM 4_Part3.pdf(3052494 bytes )
DruckerM 5.PDF(517246 bytes )
DruckerM 6.PDF(1388150 bytes )
DruckerM 7.PDF(3828170 bytes )
DruckerM 8.pdf(4755522 bytes )



 

1 
 
US2008 5278803 1    

 

IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE 
BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD 

 
UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC                       
ASSOCIATION, INC., 

)
)
)

Opposition No.:  91206761 

 Opposer, )
)

 

v. )
)
)

In the matter of Application  
Serial No. 85/480,582 
for the mark GATOR SHOP 

 )  
INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.,   )

)
 

 Applicant. )  
 
 

OPPOSER’S NOTICE OF FILING OF TESTIMONY OF  
MR. MICHAEL DRUCKER WITH EXHIBITS 1 - 8 

 
On August 16, 2013, Opposer University Athletic Association, Inc. (“Opposer”) filed its 

Notice of Filing of Testimony of Mr. Michael Drucker with accompanying Exhibits 1-8 (Dkt. 9) 

and Exhibits 9-13 (Dkt. 10).  Upon review of the Notice filed, Opposer discovered that the 

transcript of Mr. Drucker’s testimony deposition was inadvertently not included.  Under 37 CFR 

§ 2.125, testimony transcripts can be filed at any time prior to the submission of the case for final 

decision.  Pursuant to this Rule, Opposer hereby gives notice to Applicant Incentive Marketing, 

Inc. that Opposer hereby files and intends to rely on the July 17, 2013 testimony deposition of 

Mr. Michael Drucker together with the accompanying Exhibits 1 - 8, true and correct copies of 

which are attached (Opps’ NORT 0001 - 0126). 

Dated: January 16, 2014  

      
 /Rosaleen H. Chou/   

R. Charles Henn Jr. 
Rosaleen H. Chou 
KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON LLP  



 

2 
 
US2008 5278803 1    

 

1100 Peachtree Street 
Suite 2800 
Atlanta, Georgia 30309-4530 
(404) 815-6500 
Attorneys for Opposer 

 
 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

 I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing OPPOSER’S NOTICE OF 

FILING OF TESTIMONY OF MR. MICHAEL DRUCKER WITH EXHIBITS 1 - 8 was served 

on counsel for Applicant on January 16, 2014 via first class mail to:  

Sven W. Hanson, Esq. 
PO Box 357429 

Gainesville, Florida 32635-7429 
 

       
   /Rosaleen H. Chou/   

        Rosaleen H. Chou 
        Attorney for Opposer 
 
 
 

CERTIFICATE OF TRANSMITTAL 
 

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing OPPOSER’S NOTICE OF 

FILING OF TESTIMONY OF MR. MICHAEL DRUCKER WITH EXHIBITS 1 - 8 is being 

filed electronically with the TTAB via ESTTA on this day, January 16, 2014. 

       
   /Rosaleen H. Chou/   

        Rosaleen H. Chou 
        Attorney for Opposer 
 
 
 



·1· · · · ·IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE
· · · · · · ·BEFORE THE TRADEMARK TRIAL AND APPEAL BOARD
·2

·3

·4
· · ·UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC· · · · )
·5· ·ASSOCIATION, INC.,· · · · ·) Opposition 91206761
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
·6· · · · · · · · Opposer,· · · )
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ) In the matter of Application
·7· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ) Serial No. 85/480,582
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ) for the mark GATOR SHOP
·8· · · · · ·vs.· · · · · · · · )
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
·9· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
· · ·INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC., )
10· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · )
· · · · · · · · · Applicant.· · )
11
· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·- - -
12

13· · · · · · · · · · ·DEPOSITION OF
· · · · · · · · · · · MICHAEL DRUCKER
14· · · · · · · · · · ·JULY 17, 2013
· · · · · · · · · · · · ·9:00 A.M.
15

16

17· · · · · · ·KILPATRICK TOWNSEND & STOCKTON, LLP
· · · · · · · · · · 1100 PEACHTREE STREET, NE
18· · · · · · · · · · · · SUITE 2800
· · · · · · · · · · · ·ATLANTA, GEORGIA
19

20

21

22

23· · · · REPORTED BY:
· · · · · · · · STEVEN S. HUSEBY, RPR
24· · · · · · · · · · CCR-B-1372

25

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 1

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0001



·1· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·INDEX
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·PAGE
·2

·3· ·Examination by Ms. Chou . . . . . . . . . . . . .· · 6

·4

·5

·6

·7

·8
· · ·DEPOSITION· · · · · DESCRIPTION· · · · · · · · · ·PAGE
·9· · EXHIBITS

10· ·Exhibit 1· · · Notice of Testimony Deposition· · · · 5
· · · · · · · · · · of Michael Drucker, 2 pages
11

12· ·Exhibit 2· · · Collegiate Licensing Company· · · · · 8
· · · · · · · · · · licensing information,
13· · · · · · · · · 11 pages

14· ·Exhibit 3· · · List of University of Florida· · · · 17
· · · · · · · · · · licensees, 6 pages
15

16· ·Exhibit 4· · · The Collegiate Licensing· · · · · · ·17
· · · · · · · · · · Company Standard Retail
17· · · · · · · · · Product License agreement,
· · · · · · · · · · 22 pages
18

19· ·Exhibit 5· · · Appendix B showing various· · · · · ·17
· · · · · · · · · · Gators marks, 1 page
20

21· ·Exhibit 6· · · Printout of Gator Gift· · · · · · · ·18
· · · · · · · · · · Shop '83, 4 pages
22

23· ·Exhibit 7· · · Approval sheets for variety· · · · · 19
· · · · · · · · · · of apparel and hat designs
24· · · · · · · · · bearing Gator marks, 17 pages

25

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 2

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0002



·1· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·INDEX
· · · · · · · · · · · · · ·(Continued)
·2
· · ·DEPOSITION· · · · · DESCRIPTION· · · · · · · · · ·PAGE
·3· · EXHIBITS

·4· ·Exhibit 8· · · Approval sheets for variety· · · · · 20
· · · · · · · · · · of apparel and hat designs
·5· · · · · · · · · Bearing Gator marks, 21 pages

·6· ·Exhibit 9· · · University of Florida· · · · · · · · 24
· · · · · · · · · · royalties and estimated
·7· · · · · · · · · retail sales, 1 page

·8· ·Exhibit 10· · ·First 90-Day Request for· · · · · · ·25
· · · · · · · · · · Extension of Time to Oppose
·9· · · · · · · · · for Good Cause, 1 page

10· ·Exhibit 11· · ·Document from United States· · · · · 25
· · · · · · · · · · Patent and Trademark Office,
11· · · · · · · · · request to extend time to
· · · · · · · · · · oppose granted, 1 page
12

13· ·Exhibit 12· · ·Notice of Opposition,· · · · · · · · 25
· · · · · · · · · · 52 pages
14

15· ·Exhibit 13· · ·Printout of applicant's· · · · · · · 26
· · · · · · · · · · website offering University
16· · · · · · · · · of Florida products for sale,
· · · · · · · · · · 52 pages
17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 3

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0003



·1· ·APPEARANCES OF COUNSEL:

·2· · · · · · ·On Behalf of the Opposer:

·3· · · · · · · · · ROSALEEN H. CHOU, Esq.
· · · · · · · · · · Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton, LLP
·4· · · · · · · · · Eighth Floor, Two Embarcadero Center
· · · · · · · · · · San Francisco, CA, 94111
·5· · · · · · · · · (415) 273-7556
· · · · · · · · · · RChou@kilpatricktownsend.com
·6

·7

·8· · · · · · ·On Behalf of the Applicant:

·9· · · · · · · · · (No Counsel Present)

10

11

12

13

14· · · · · · · · · · · · - - -

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 4

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0004



·1· · · · · · · · · · P R O C E E D I N G S

·2

·3· · · · · · · · MS. CHOU:· My name is Rosaleen Chou

·4· ·for the opposer, University Athletic Association,

·5· ·in the matter of University Athletic Association

·6· ·versus Incentive Marketing, in the United States

·7· ·Patent and Trademark Office before the Trademark

·8· ·Trial & Appeal Board in the matter of Application

·9· ·Serial Number 85480582, concerning the

10· ·application to register the mark Gator Shop,

11· ·Opposition Number 91206761, in the testimony

12· ·deposition of Michael Drucker.

13· · · ·I've marked as Exhibit 1 the notice of

14· ·testimony deposition of Michael Drucker.· I will

15· ·represent that we served a copy of this notice on

16· ·Sven Hanson, counsel for Incentive Marketing, on

17· ·June 17th, 2013, as reflected in the certificate

18· ·of service on page 2 of Exhibit 1.

19· · · ·I subsequently corresponded with Mr. Hanson

20· ·via e-mail on July 10th, 2013, and he advised me

21· ·that Incentive Marketing had elected not to

22· ·attend this testimony deposition.

23· · · · · · · · ·MICHAEL DRUCKER,

24· ·being first duly sworn, was examined and

25· ·testified as follows:

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 5

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0005



·1· · · · · · · · · · EXAMINATION

·2· ·BY MS. CHOU:

·3· · · ·Q.· ·Please state your full name.

·4· · · ·A.· ·Michael Stuart Drucker.

·5· · · ·Q.· ·Please give us a summary of your

·6· ·educational history.

·7· · · ·A.· ·I earned a bachelor of arts degree from

·8· ·the University of Michigan in 1990 and a law

·9· ·degree from Suffolk University Law School in

10· ·Boston in 1993.

11· · · ·Q.· ·Please describe your professional

12· ·history.

13· · · ·A.· ·I've worked at the Collegiate Licensing

14· ·Company since 1993.

15· · · ·Q.· ·What is your current job title?

16· · · ·A.· ·I am vice president and associate

17· ·general counsel for the Collegiate Licensing

18· ·Company.

19· · · ·Q.· ·What are your duties as vice president

20· ·and associate general counsel of CLC?

21· · · ·A.· ·As vice president and associate general

22· ·counsel of CLC I manage most of the contract work

23· ·that CLC does.· I also oversee our game day

24· ·enforcement efforts, and I also provide counsel

25· ·to our clients, both internal and external.

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 6

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0006



·1· · · ·Q.· ·What is CLC?

·2· · · ·A.· ·CLC is an independent licensing agency

·3· ·that represents college properties.· Essentially

·4· ·we are an outsourced licensing operation that

·5· ·assist our clients with the administration,

·6· ·accounting and marketing related to their

·7· ·licensing programs.

·8· · · ·Q.· ·Who does CLC represent?

·9· · · ·A.· ·CLC represents about 200 college

10· ·properties, including the University of Florida.

11· · · ·Q.· ·What does CLC do?

12· · · ·A.· ·CLC handles the trademark licensing

13· ·programs for nearly 80 percent of the 4.6 billion

14· ·dollar retail market for collegiate licensed

15· ·merchandise.· In connection with that, we manage

16· ·our clients' brands and trademarks, including

17· ·their color schemes.

18· · · ·Q.· ·How does CLC assist its clients with

19· ·management of their brands?

20· · · ·A.· ·There are four main areas where CLC

21· ·assist its clients with the management of their

22· ·brands.· The first is the management of the

23· ·licensing administration process for their

24· ·licensing programs.· The second is the

25· ·enforcement of their brands.· Third, we assist

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 7

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0007



·1· ·them in the marketing of their brands.· And,

·2· ·fourth, we help manage the financial aspects of

·3· ·the licensing program.

·4· · · ·Q.· ·Please describe how CLC assists its

·5· ·collegiate clients with the management of their

·6· ·licensing administration.

·7· · · ·A.· ·CLC facilitates all the licensing and

·8· ·manufacturer agreements that are necessary to

·9· ·help a school manage its licensing program.

10· · · ·Q.· ·What are the purposes of licensing

11· ·agreements and manufacturing agreements?

12· · · ·A.· ·Both agreements establish the standards

13· ·that licensees must uphold in order to remain a

14· ·licensee and in connection with the use of the

15· ·trademarks of the schools.

16· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 2 for us.

17· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 2 are pages from CLC's website

18· ·about the licensing process and how a company can

19· ·go about trying to obtain a license from one of

20· ·the properties that we represent.

21· · · ·Q.· ·Flip to the last page.· Please describe

22· ·the last page of Exhibit 2.

23· · · ·A.· ·The last page of Exhibit 2 provides

24· ·specifics about getting a license with the

25· ·University of Florida.· It also shows the royalty

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 8

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0008



·1· ·rate and the fees associated with a license for

·2· ·the University of Florida.

·3· · · ·Q.· ·As part of licensing administration,

·4· ·does the licensee have to submit anything to the

·5· ·university in terms of proposed designs?

·6· · · ·A.· ·Yes.· There are a couple of things that

·7· ·licensees have to submit in order to obtain a

·8· ·license.· First, they must submit proposed

·9· ·designs for the school to look at that use the

10· ·school's marks and, second, they need to provide

11· ·samples of products for the schools to review.

12· · · ·Q.· ·Why does CLC require licensees to submit

13· ·proposed designs for approval?

14· · · ·A.· ·Schools want to see designs to make sure

15· ·that they are appropriate, they use the marks of

16· ·the schools appropriately, they don't use any

17· ·inappropriate verbiage or images, and they do not

18· ·include any third-party trademarks without

19· ·permission.

20· · · ·Q.· ·Why does CLC require that the licensees

21· ·submit product samples?

22· · · ·A.· ·To evaluate the type of product to use

23· ·in connection with the trademarks of the property

24· ·and to also evaluate the quality of those

25· ·products.

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 9

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0009



·1· · · ·Q.· ·Are there any goods the university will

·2· ·not license its marks for use in connection with?

·3· · · ·A.· ·Yes.· The University of Florida does not

·4· ·license the use of its marks in connection with

·5· ·alcohol or beer or any disparaging language.

·6· · · ·Q.· ·What types of inappropriate verbiage or

·7· ·images does CLC look for in the review of

·8· ·proposed designs?

·9· · · ·A.· ·CLC and the schools look for designs

10· ·that would use derogatory, offensive or profane

11· ·words, and those are the types of things that the

12· ·schools would not approve.

13· · · ·Q.· ·Do the licensees have to carry

14· ·insurance?

15· · · ·A.· ·Yes, licensees must carry insurance,

16· ·including at least one million dollars in product

17· ·liability insurance.

18· · · ·Q.· ·What other standards do licensees have

19· ·to abide by?

20· · · ·A.· ·Licensees must also abide by labor code

21· ·standards that the schools have set and ensure

22· ·that they are in compliance with the laws of the

23· ·country or state that they are manufacturing

24· ·products in.

25· · · ·Q.· ·Please describe how CLC assists its

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 10

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0010



·1· ·collegiate clients with enforcement of its

·2· ·trademarks.

·3· · · ·A.· ·There are several ways how CLC assists

·4· ·its clients in connection with the enforcement of

·5· ·their trademarks.

·6· · · ·We conduct marketplace surveys.· We conduct

·7· ·contract compliance.· We do game day enforcement.

·8· ·We prepare and send cease-and-desist letters, and

·9· ·we monitor United States Patent & Trademark

10· ·Office filings.

11· · · ·Q.· ·Where does CLC do marketplace surveys?

12· · · ·A.· ·Primarily we conduct marketplace surveys

13· ·at the institutions in the town or the city where

14· ·the school is located, looking for unlicensed

15· ·products, but we also look around the country at

16· ·the marketplace to ensure that product that is

17· ·unlicensed is not being sold for the clients that

18· ·we represent.

19· · · ·Q.· ·What did you mean by contract

20· ·compliance?

21· · · ·A.· ·CLC addresses breaches of the license

22· ·agreements to ensure that the licensees are

23· ·complying with or upholding the standards that

24· ·the schools set in connection with their

25· ·licensing programs.

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 11

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0011



·1· · · ·Examples of contract compliance would be to

·2· ·ensure that licensees are using the hologram,

·3· ·which identifies the product as being authentic

·4· ·and licensed.

·5· · · ·We make sure that the licensees are using the

·6· ·trademarks of our clients properly.· We make sure

·7· ·that the licensees are only producing products

·8· ·that they are licensed for.· We make sure that

·9· ·licensees are only making products for schools

10· ·that they are licensed for.· We also ensure that

11· ·licensees are paying the appropriate amount of

12· ·royalties for the sale of the merchandise.

13· · · ·Q.· ·What is game day enforcement?

14· · · ·A.· ·Game day enforcement is where CLC works

15· ·with local law enforcement officials on game days

16· ·to ensure that people are not selling unlicensed

17· ·merchandise, and we try to address those if we

18· ·find them.

19· · · ·Q.· ·What are cease-and-desist letters?

20· · · ·A.· ·Cease-and-desist letters are letters

21· ·that address the unauthorized use of the

22· ·trademarks.· Schools or licensees or retailers

23· ·that sell licensed merchandise often bring

24· ·matters to our attention that involve the sale of

25· ·unlicensed merchandise.· CLC's legal department

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 12

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0012



·1· ·investigates each of those matters and acts if

·2· ·necessary.

·3· · · ·Cease-and-desist letters sometimes may be

·4· ·sent on behalf of one or more of our collegiate

·5· ·clients, and those letters demand that the

·6· ·infringer stop producing the merchandise that's

·7· ·unauthorized.

·8· · · ·Q.· ·What does CLC do in terms of monitoring

·9· ·filings with the United States Patent & Trademark

10· ·Office?

11· · · ·A.· ·Some clients utilize commercial watch

12· ·services to identify infringing marks.· CLC also

13· ·reviews trademarks as they are published in the

14· ·official gazette to identify any marks that

15· ·utilize marks that are confusingly similar to the

16· ·trademarks that -- of the schools that we

17· ·represent.

18· · · ·Q.· ·Please describe how CLC assists its

19· ·collegiate clients with the promotion of their

20· ·brands.

21· · · ·A.· ·CLC does that in several ways.· We work

22· ·with schools, licensed manufacturers and

23· ·retailers to build business and promote the

24· ·licensing programs off campus and on campus.

25· · · ·We also have campaigns and programs to expand

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 13

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0013



·1· ·the brand awareness of the schools and their

·2· ·trademarks, such as College Colors Day.

·3· · · ·Q.· ·What are some examples of CLC campaigns

·4· ·and programs?

·5· · · ·A.· ·CLC often provides signage to promote a

·6· ·school's licensing program or a specific program

·7· ·that a school is running by recognizing the

·8· ·licensees that are involved in the program.

·9· · · ·We also have contests on occasion for

10· ·school -- for a school or a group of schools to

11· ·find the most creative retailer.

12· · · ·Q.· ·What is College Colors Day?

13· · · ·A.· ·College Colors Day is a holiday that was

14· ·created by CLC in 2005 to encourage fans,

15· ·students and alumni to show support for their

16· ·favorite school by wearing the school's colors

17· ·and licensed merchandise.· It also builds

18· ·awareness of the colors of the schools that we

19· ·represent.

20· · · ·Q.· ·When is College Colors Day?

21· · · ·A.· ·College Colors Day is the Friday before

22· ·the first college football weekend of the year.

23· · · ·Q.· ·How does CLC promote College Colors Day?

24· · · ·A.· ·CLC promotes College Colors Day through

25· ·a nationwide media program.· We also do -- we

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 14

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0014



·1· ·also promote College Colors Day at local and

·2· ·national retailers.· We provide signage.

·3· ·Celebrity musicians like Kenny Chesney and Toby

·4· ·Keith have promoted College Colors Day on behalf

·5· ·of CLC in the schools in the past.

·6· · · ·We promote College Colors Day at certain

·7· ·football games, and we also do some advertising

·8· ·on ESPN.com.

·9· · · ·We also have a website that we manage called

10· ·CollegeColorsDay.com that provides a bunch of

11· ·information about the holiday and how we promote

12· ·it to the fans, the alumni and the students.

13· · · ·Q.· ·What schools participate in College

14· ·Colors Day?

15· · · ·A.· ·Many schools participate in College

16· ·Colors Day, including the University of Florida.

17· · · ·Q.· ·How many years has the University of

18· ·Florida participated in College Colors Day?

19· · · ·A.· ·The University of Florida has

20· ·participated in College Colors Day since the

21· ·beginning in 2005.

22· · · ·Q.· ·Please describe how CLC assists its

23· ·collegiate clients with the management of the

24· ·financial aspects of their licensing program.

25· · · ·A.· ·There are several components of how CLC

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 15

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0015



·1· ·helps manage the financial aspects of a school's

·2· ·licensing program.· First, we collect and review

·3· ·royalty payments and reports from licensees.· We

·4· ·distribute those royalty payments to our clients.

·5· · · ·We also audit licensees to ensure that they

·6· ·are accurately reporting sales and paying the

·7· ·appropriate amount of royalties to the schools.

·8· · · ·And all that information is gathered in a

·9· ·database that helps us analyze the data and

10· ·provide recommendations to the schools on how to

11· ·strengthen their licensing programs.

12· · · ·Q.· ·What types of royalty payments does CLC

13· ·collect?

14· · · ·A.· ·CLC collects advanced payments and

15· ·royalty payments on behalf of the schools.

16· · · ·Q.· ·How frequently are the royalty payments

17· ·collected?

18· · · ·A.· ·Licensees are required to report

19· ·royalties once per month.

20· · · ·Q.· ·Does CLC perform all of the services you

21· ·discussed for the University of Florida?

22· · · ·A.· ·We do.· We assist the University of

23· ·Florida in the administrative components of their

24· ·program.· We help market their program.· We help

25· ·with the enforcement of the trademarks that the

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 16

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0016



·1· ·University of Florida owns, and we also help with

·2· ·the financial aspects of the program for the

·3· ·University of Florida.

·4· · · ·Q.· ·What marks does the University of

·5· ·Florida license?

·6· · · ·A.· ·The University of Florida has many

·7· ·different marks that they license, including

·8· ·University of Florida, Florida, Gator, the Gator

·9· ·head design, and the orange and blue color

10· ·scheme.

11· · · ·Q.· ·How many licensees does the university

12· ·have?

13· · · ·A.· ·The University of Florida has over 600

14· ·licensees.

15· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 3 for us.

16· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 3 is a list of the current

17· ·licensees for the University of Florida.

18· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 4.

19· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 4 is a copy of the standard

20· ·retail product license that all licensees are

21· ·required to sign if they are a licensee.· All

22· ·University of Florida licensees are required to

23· ·sign this standard license agreement.

24· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 5 for us.

25· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 5 is an appendix to the standard

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 17

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0017



·1· ·license agreement and is what we call an art

·2· ·sheet.· The art sheet identifies many of the

·3· ·University of Florida's key trademarks.

·4· · · ·As you can see on this, this art sheet

·5· ·includes the Florida and Gator marks, as well as

·6· ·the orange and blue color mark.

·7· · · ·Q.· ·How long has the University of Florida

·8· ·licensed the Gator marks?

·9· · · ·A.· ·Since at least 1980.

10· · · ·Q.· ·What types of goods does the University

11· ·of Florida license for use in connection with the

12· ·Gator marks?

13· · · ·A.· ·The University of Florida licenses a

14· ·variety of goods for use in connection with the

15· ·Gator marks, including hats, apparels and a

16· ·variety of art goods.

17· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 6 for us.

18· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 6 is the University of Florida's

19· ·1983 catalog showing licensed products bearing

20· ·the Gator marks.

21· · · ·Q.· ·What types of licensed products are

22· ·shown in the 1983 catalog?

23· · · ·A.· ·There are a wide variety of products

24· ·shown in the 1983 catalog, including apparel,

25· ·hats, and other merchandise.

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 18

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0018



·1· · · ·Q.· ·Are the products shown in Exhibit 6

·2· ·similar to the licensed products that the

·3· ·University of Florida has been offering since at

·4· ·least 1980 until present?

·5· · · ·A.· ·Yes.

·6· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 7 for us.

·7· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 7 are approval sheets for a

·8· ·variety of apparel and hat designs bearing the

·9· ·Gator marks that are managed through CLC's

10· ·licensing system.

11· · · ·Q.· ·On the first page of Exhibit 7, please

12· ·describe the apparel on the right side.

13· · · ·A.· ·The apparel on the right side is a blue

14· ·and orange polo featuring the Albert design on

15· ·the front and the Gator stylized mark on the

16· ·sleeve.

17· · · ·Q.· ·On that same page, please describe the

18· ·apparel on the left side.

19· · · ·A.· ·It's a blue and orange hat with the

20· ·Gator stylized mark in the front.

21· · · ·Q.· ·On the second page of Exhibit 7, please

22· ·describe the apparel.

23· · · ·A.· ·The apparel is a blue and orange T-shirt

24· ·featuring the Florida Gator's mark and the Gator

25· ·head design.

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 19

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0019



·1· · · ·Q.· ·Turn to the third page of Exhibit 7.

·2· ·Please describe the apparel.

·3· · · ·A.· ·It is a T-shirt using the Gators mark in

·4· ·blue and orange.

·5· · · ·Q.· ·On the fourth page of Exhibit 7, please

·6· ·describe the apparel.

·7· · · ·A.· ·It's a blue and orange hat featuring the

·8· ·Gators mark on the left side and the Albert

·9· ·design on the right side.

10· · · ·Q.· ·Are the designs in Exhibit 7 similar to

11· ·the designs approved by the University of Florida

12· ·in the past?

13· · · ·A.· ·Yes, these designs are similar to the

14· ·designs approved by the university since at least

15· ·1980.

16· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 8 for us.

17· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 8 also includes approval sheets

18· ·for a variety of merchandise bearing the Gator

19· ·marks that are from CLC's licensing system.

20· · · ·Q.· ·On the first page of Exhibit 8, please

21· ·describe the merchandise.

22· · · ·A.· ·It's a mug featuring the Gator stylized

23· ·mark, the Gator head design, and the Florida mark

24· ·in blue and orange.

25· · · ·Q.· ·On the second page of Exhibit 8, please

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 20

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0020



·1· ·describe the merchandise.

·2· · · ·A.· ·It's an orange and blue bowl featuring

·3· ·the Gator stylized mark and the University of

·4· ·Florida name.

·5· · · ·Q.· ·On the third page of Exhibit 8, please

·6· ·describe the merchandise.

·7· · · ·A.· ·It's a blue and orange key chain

·8· ·featuring the Gator head design.

·9· · · ·Q.· ·On the fourth page of Exhibit 8, please

10· ·describe the merchandise.

11· · · ·A.· ·It's a blue and orange ornament

12· ·featuring the Gators stylized mark and the Gator

13· ·head design.

14· · · ·Q.· ·On the fifth page of Exhibit 8, please

15· ·describe the merchandise.

16· · · ·A.· ·This piece of merchandise is a watch

17· ·featuring the Gator head design.

18· · · ·Q.· ·On the sixth page of Exhibit 8, please

19· ·describe the merchandise.

20· · · ·A.· ·This is a license plate holder featuring

21· ·the Florida Gators mark and the Gator head design

22· ·in blue and orange.

23· · · ·Q.· ·On the seventh page of Exhibit 8, please

24· ·describe the merchandise.

25· · · ·A.· ·It's a deck of playing cards featuring

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 21

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0021



·1· ·the Gator head design in blue and orange.

·2· · · ·Q.· ·On the eighth page of Exhibit 8, please

·3· ·describe the merchandise.

·4· · · ·A.· ·It's a beach towel featuring the Florida

·5· ·Gators mark and the Gator head design in blue and

·6· ·orange.

·7· · · ·Q.· ·Was the same approval process used for

·8· ·the merchandise identified in Exhibit 8 as was

·9· ·used in the approval process for the apparel and

10· ·hats identified in Exhibit 7?

11· · · ·A.· ·Yes.· The same approval process was used

12· ·for all the apparel, hats and other merchandise

13· ·identified in Exhibits 7 and 8.

14· · · ·Q.· ·Are the designs in Exhibit 8 similar to

15· ·the designs licensed by the University of Florida

16· ·since at least 1980?

17· · · ·A.· ·Yes.· The designs in Exhibit 8 are

18· ·similar to the designs licensed by the university

19· ·since at least 1980.

20· · · ·Q.· ·How long has the University of Florida

21· ·used the orange and blue color scheme?

22· · · ·A.· ·At least 100 years.

23· · · ·Q.· ·Does the University of Florida license

24· ·the orange and blue color scheme?

25· · · ·A.· ·Yes.· Almost all licensed goods for the

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 22

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0022



·1· ·University of Florida use the orange and blue

·2· ·color scheme.

·3· · · ·Q.· ·You previously identified Exhibit 7 as

·4· ·licensed apparel and hats and designs that

·5· ·feature the Gator marks.· How many of these

·6· ·licensed designs incorporate the orange and blue

·7· ·color scheme?

·8· · · ·A.· ·Most, if not all, of the apparel and hat

·9· ·designs in Exhibit 7 incorporate the orange and

10· ·blue color scheme.

11· · · ·Q.· ·You previously identified Exhibit 8 as

12· ·licensed merchandise designs that feature the

13· ·Gator marks.· How many of these licensed designs

14· ·incorporate the orange and blue color scheme?

15· · · ·A.· ·Most, if not all, of the merchandise

16· ·designs in Exhibit 8 incorporate the blue and

17· ·orange color scheme.

18· · · ·Q.· ·Who are the target consumers of the

19· ·university's licensed products?

20· · · ·A.· ·All consumers, including fans, students

21· ·and alumni of the University of Florida.

22· · · ·Q.· ·Where are licensed products sold?

23· · · ·A.· ·Licensed products are traditionally sold

24· ·at retail stores around the country and in

25· ·Gainesville, through the internet and including

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 23

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0023



·1· ·online retail stores and at games involving the

·2· ·University of Florida.

·3· · · ·Q.· ·In the past ten years what have retail

·4· ·sales been for the University of Florida,

·5· ·including licensed goods featuring the Gator

·6· ·marks?

·7· · · ·A.· ·Retail sales have exceeded 970 million

·8· ·dollars in the past ten years for the University

·9· ·of Florida.

10· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 9 for us.

11· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 9 is a chart summarizing the

12· ·university's royalties and estimated retail sales

13· ·over the past ten years.

14· · · ·Q.· ·How did CLC and the University of

15· ·Florida become aware of Incentive Marketing's

16· ·application to register Gator Shop?

17· · · ·A.· ·CLC and the University of Florida became

18· ·aware of Incentive Marketing's application to

19· ·register Gator Shop when the mark was published

20· ·on May 1st, 2012 in the official gazette.

21· · · ·Q.· ·What did CLC and the university do next?

22· · · ·A.· ·Ten days after the mark was published,

23· ·CLC filed a 90-day request for extension of time

24· ·to oppose the application on behalf of the

25· ·University Athletic Association.

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 24

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0024



·1· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 10.

·2· · · ·A.· ·This is the request for extension of

·3· ·time to oppose that CLC filed on behalf of the

·4· ·University Athletic Association.

·5· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 11.

·6· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 11 is the order granting the

·7· ·90-day request for extension of time to oppose,

·8· ·giving the University Athletic Association until

·9· ·August 29th, 2012, to file a notice of

10· ·opposition.

11· · · ·Q.· ·What happened next?

12· · · ·A.· ·On August 29, 2012, the university filed

13· ·a notice of opposition.

14· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 12.

15· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 12 is the notice of opposition

16· ·that was filed on behalf of the university.

17· · · ·Q.· ·Why did the university oppose

18· ·registration of the Gator Shop mark?

19· · · ·A.· ·Because the Gator Shop mark uses the

20· ·university's registered Gator mark in connection

21· ·with retail source services, and after

22· ·investigating the applicant's website we saw that

23· ·they were using the Gator Shop mark to sell a

24· ·wide range of University of Florida-related

25· ·merchandise.

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 25

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0025



·1· · · ·Q.· ·Please identify Exhibit 13.

·2· · · ·A.· ·Exhibit 13 looks like a printout of the

·3· ·applicant's website, which is offering the

·4· ·University of Florida-related products for sale.

·5· · · ·Q.· ·Is Incentive Marketing a CLC licensee?

·6· · · ·A.· ·No.

·7· · · ·Q.· ·Has Incentive Marketing ever been a CLC

·8· ·licensee?

·9· · · ·A.· ·No.

10· · · ·Q.· ·Has Incentive Marketing ever applied for

11· ·a CLC license with the university?

12· · · ·A.· ·No.

13· · · ·Q.· ·Does Incentive Marketing sell products

14· ·that are licensed by the university?

15· · · ·A.· ·Yes, I believe they do.

16· · · ·Q.· ·Can you explain how Incentive Marketing

17· ·can sell licensed products on its website and in

18· ·its retail store even though it's not a licensee?

19· · · ·A.· ·CLC and its clients generally license

20· ·manufacturers of products.· For example, the

21· ·company that actually prints the trademarks on

22· ·the T-shirts would need to be a licensee.

23· ·Retailers, like Incentive Marketing, then buy the

24· ·licensed products at wholesale from those

25· ·licensed manufacturers and resell them at retail

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 26

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

YVer1f

Opps' NORT0026



·1· ·to fans, students and alumni of the university.

·2· · · · · · · · MS. CHOU:· No further questions.

·3· · · ·(Deposition concluded, 9:31 a.m.)

·4

·5

·6

·7

·8

·9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

ht
tp

://
w

w
w

.y
es

la
w

.n
et

/h
el

p

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 27

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0027



Opps' NORT0028



Opps' NORT0029



·1· · · · · · · · · C E R T I F I C A T E

·2

·3

·4· ·G E O R G I A:

·5· ·FULTON COUNTY:

·6

·7

·8· · · · · · · · · I hereby certify that the

·9· · · · ·foregoing deposition was reported, as

10· · · · ·stated in the caption, and the questions

11· · · · ·and answers thereto were reduced to the

12· · · · ·written page under my direction; that the

13· · · · ·foregoing pages represent a true and

14· · · · ·correct transcript of the evidence

15· · · · ·given.· I further certify that I am not in

16· · · · ·any way financially interested in the

17· · · · ·result of said case.

18· · · · · · · · · Pursuant to Rules and Regulations

19· · · · ·of the Board of Court Reporting of the

20· · · · ·Judicial Council of Georgia, I make the

21· · · · ·following disclosure:

22· · · · · · · · · I am a Georgia Certified Court

23· · · · ·Reporter.· I am here as an independent

24· · · · ·contractor for Huseby, Inc.

25

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 30

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0030



·1· · · · · · I was contacted by the offices of

·2· ·Huseby, Inc. to provide court

·3· ·reporting services for this deposition.

·4· ·I will not be taking this deposition under

·5· ·any contract that is prohibited by O.C.G.A.

·6· ·15-14-7 (a) or (b).

·7· · · · · · I have no written contract to

·8· ·provide reporting services with any party

·9· ·to the case, any counsel in the case, or

10· ·any reporter or reporting agency from whom

11· ·a referral might have been made to cover

12· ·this deposition.· I will charge my usual

13· ·and customary rates to all parties in the

14· ·case.

15· · · · This, the 26th day of July, 2013.

16

17· · · · · · · · · ______________________________
· · · · · · · · · · STEVE S. HUSEBY, CCR-B-1372
18· · · · · · · · · My Commission Expires
· · · · · · · · · · January 20th, 2015.
19

20

21

22

23

24

25

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 Page 31

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0031



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

1

1  5:13,18

10  25:1

100  22:22

10th  5:20

11  25:5,6

12  25:14,15

13  26:1,2

17th  5:17

1980  18:9
 19:4 20:15
 22:16,19

1983  18:19,
 22,24

1990  6:8

1993  6:10,
 14

1st  24:20

2

2  5:18
 8:16,17,
 22,23

200  7:9

2005  14:14
 15:21

2012  24:20
 25:9,12

2013  5:17,
 20

29  25:12

29th  25:9

3

3  17:15,16

4

4  17:18,19

4.6  7:13

5

5  17:24,25

6

6  18:17,18
 19:1

600  17:13

7

7  19:6,7,
 11,21
 20:1,5,
 22:10,13
 23:3,9

8

8  20:16,17,
 20,25
 21:5,9,14,
 18,23
 22:2,8,13,
 14,17

 23:11,16

80  7:13

85480582  5:9

9

9  24:10,11

90-day  24:23
 25:7

91206761

 5:11

970  24:7

9:31  27:3

A

a.m.  27:3

abide  10:19,
 20

accounting

 7:6

accurately

 16:6

acts  13:1

address

 12:17,21

addresses

 11:21

administration

 7:5,23 8:6
 9:3

administrative

 16:23

advanced

 16:14

advertising

 15:7

advised  5:20

agency  7:2

agreement

 17:23 18:1

agreements

 8:8,11,12
 11:22

Albert  19:14
 20:8

alcohol  10:5

alumni  14:15
 15:12
 23:21 27:1

amount  12:11
 16:7

analyze  16:9

apparel

 18:24
 19:8,12,
 13,18,22,
 23 20:2,6
 22:9,12
 23:4,8

apparels

 18:15

Appeal  5:8

appendix

 17:25

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: 1..appendix

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0032



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

applicant's

 25:22 26:3

application

 5:8,10
 24:16,18,
 24

applied

 26:10

appropriately

 9:16

approval

 9:13 19:7
 20:17
 22:7,9,11

approve

 10:12

approved

 20:11,14

areas  7:20

art  18:1,2,
 4,16

arts  6:7

aspects  8:2
 15:24 16:1
 17:2

assist  7:5,
 18,21,25
 16:22

assists  8:4
 10:25 11:3
 13:18
 15:22

associate

 6:16,20,21

Association

 5:4,5
 24:25
 25:4,8

Athletic

 5:4,5
 24:25
 25:4,8

attend  5:22

attention

 12:24

audit  16:5

August  25:9,
 12

authentic

 12:3

aware  24:15,
 18

awareness

 14:1,18

B

bachelor  6:7

beach  22:4

bearing

 18:19 19:8
 20:18

beer  10:5

beginning

 15:21

behalf  15:4

 16:15
 24:24
 25:3,16

billion  7:13

blue  17:9
 18:6
 19:13,19,
 23 20:4,7,
 24 21:2,7,
 11,22
 22:1,5,21,
 24 23:1,6,
 10,14,16

Board  5:8

Boston  6:10

bowl  21:2

brand  14:1

brands  7:16,
 19,22,25
 8:1 13:20

breaches

 11:21

bring  12:23

build  13:23

builds  14:17

bunch  15:10

business

 13:23

buy  26:23

C

call  18:1

called  15:9

campaigns

 13:25 14:3

campus  13:24

cards  21:25

carry  10:13,
 15

catalog

 18:19,22,
 24

cease-and-
desist  11:8
 12:19,20
 13:3

Celebrity

 15:3

certificate

 5:17

chain  21:7

chart  24:11

Chesney  15:3

Chou  5:3
 27:2

city  11:13

CLC  6:20,
 22,23 7:1,
 2,8,9,11,
 12,18,20
 8:4,7
 9:12,20
 10:7,9,25
 11:3,11,21
 12:14

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: applicant's..CLC

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0033



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

 13:8,12,
 18,21
 14:3,5,14,
 23,24
 15:5,22,25
 16:12,14,
 20 24:14,
 17,21,23
 25:3 26:5,
 7,11,19

CLC'S  8:17
 12:25 19:9
 20:19

clients  6:25
 7:5,18,21
 8:5 11:1,
 4,17 12:6
 13:5,11,19
 15:23 16:4
 26:19

clients'

 7:16

code  10:20

collect

 16:2,13

collected

 16:17

collects

 16:14

college  7:3,
 9 14:2,12,
 13,20,21,
 22,23,24
 15:1,4,6,
 13,15,18,

 20

Collegecolorsd
ay.com  15:10

collegiate

 6:13,17
 7:14 8:5
 11:1 13:4,
 19 15:23

color  7:17
 17:9 18:6
 22:21,24
 23:2,7,10,
 14,17

colors  14:2,
 12,13,16,
 18,20,21,
 23,24
 15:1,4,6,
 14,16,18,
 20

commercial

 13:11

company

 6:14, 8:18
 26:21

compliance

 10:22
 11:7,20
 12:1

complying

 11:23

components

 15:25
 16:23

concluded

 27:3

conduct

 11:6,12

confusingly

 13:15

connection

 7:15 8:14
 9:23 10:2,
 11:4,24
 18:11,14
 25:20

consumers

 23:18,20

contests

 14:9

contract

 6:22 11:7,
 19 12:1

copy  5:15
 17:19

corresponded

 5:19

counsel  5:16
 6:17,20,
 22,24

country

 10:23
 11:15
 23:24

couple  9:6

created

 14:14

creative

 14:11

current  6:15
 17:16

D

data  16:9

database

 16:9

day  6:23
 11:7
 12:13,14
 14:2,12,
 13,20,21,
 23,24
 15:1,4,6,
 14,16,18,
 20

days  12:15
 24:22

deck  21:25

degree  6:7,9

demand  13:5

department

 12:25

deposition

 5:12,14,22
 27:3

derogatory

 10:10

describe

 6:11 8:4,
 21 10:25

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: CLC'S..describe

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0034



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

 13:18
 15:22
 19:12,17,
 22 20:2,6,
 21 21:1,6,
 10,15,19,
 24 22:3

design  17:9
 19:14,25
 20:9,23
 21:8,13,
 17,21
 22:1,5

designs  9:5,
 9,13,14
 10:8,9
 19:8
 20:10,11,
 13, 22:14,
 15,17,18
 23:4,6,9,
 12,13,16

discussed

 16:21

disparaging

 10:5

distribute

 16:4

dollar  7:14

dollars

 10:16 24:8

Drucker

 5:12,14,23
 6:4

duly  5:24

duties  6:19

E

e-mail  5:20

earned  6:7

educational

 6:6

efforts  6:24

eighth  22:2

elected  5:21

encourage

 14:14

enforcement

 6:24 7:25
 11:1,4,7
 12:13,14,
 15 16:25

ensure  10:21
 11:16,22
 12:2,10,16
 16:5

Espn.com.

 15:8

Essentially

 7:3

establish

 8:12

estimated

 24:12

evaluate

 9:22,24

EXAMINATION

 6:1

examined

 5:24

examples

 12:1 14:3

exceeded

 24:7

Exhibit

 5:13,18
 8:16,17,
 22,23
 17:15,16,
 18,19,24,
 25 18:17,
 18 19:1,6,
 7,11,21
 20:1,5,10,
 16,17,20,
 25 21:5,9,
 14,18,23
 22:2,8,10,
 14,17
 23:3,9,11,
 16 24:10,
 11 25:1,5,
 6,14,15
 26:1,2

Exhibits

 22:13

expand  13:25

explain

 26:16

extension

 24:23
 25:2,7

external

 6:25

F

facilitates

 8:7

fans  14:14
 15:12
 23:20 27:1

favorite

 14:16

feature

 23:5,12

featuring

 19:14,24
 20:7,22
 21:2,8,12,
 17,20,25
 22:4 24:5

fees  9:1

file  25:9

filed  24:23
 25:3,12,16

filings

 11:10 13:9

financial

 8:2 15:24
 16:1 17:2

find  12:18
 14:11

Flip  8:21

Florida  7:10
 8:25 9:2

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: design..Florida

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0035



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

 10:3
 15:16,18,
 19 16:21,
 23 17:1,3,
 5,6,8,13,
 17,22
 18:5,7,11,
 13 19:3,24
 20:11,23
 21:4,21
 22:4,15,
 20,23
 23:1,21
 24:2,4,9,
 15,17

Florida's

 18:3,18

Florida-
related

 25:24 26:4

football

 14:22 15:7

fourth  8:2
 20:5 21:9

frequently

 16:16

Friday  14:21

front  19:15,
 20

full  6:3

G

Gainesville

 23:25

game  6:23
 11:7
 12:13,14,
 15

games  15:7
 24:1

gathered

 16:8

Gator  5:10
 17:8 18:5,
 8,12,15,20
 19:9,15,
 20,24
 20:18,22,
 23 21:3,8,
 12,17,21
 22:1,
 23:5,13
 24:5,16,19
 25:18,19,
 20,23

Gator's

 19:24

Gators  20:3,
 8 21:12,21
 22:5

gazette

 13:14
 24:20

general

 6:17,20,21

generally

 26:19

give  6:5

giving  25:8

goods  10:1
 18:10,14,
 16 22:25
 24:5

granting

 25:6

group  14:10

H

handles  7:12

Hanson  5:16,
 19

happened

 25:11

hat  19:8,19
 20:7 23:8

hats  18:15,
 25 22:10,
 12 23:4

head  17:9
 19:25
 20:23
 21:8,13,
 17,21
 22:1,5

helps  16:1,9

history  6:6,
 12

holder  21:20

holiday

 14:13
 15:11

hologram

 12:2

I

identified

 22:8,10,13
 23:3,11

identifies

 12:3 18:2

identify

 8:16
 13:12,14
 17:15,18,
 24 18:17
 19:6 20:16
 24:10
 25:1,5,14
 26:1

images  9:17
 10:7

inappropriate

 9:17 10:6

Incentive

 5:6,16,21
 24:15,18
 26:5,7,10,
 13,16,23

include  9:18

includes

 18:5 20:17

including

 7:10,
 15:16 17:7
 18:15,24

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: Florida's..including

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0036



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

 23:20,25
 24:5

incorporate

 23:6,9,14,
 16

independent

 7:2

information

 15:11 16:8

infringer

 13:6

infringing

 13:12

institutions

 11:13

insurance

 10:14,15,
 17

internal

 6:25

internet

 23:25

investigates

 13:1

investigating

 25:22

involve

 12:24

involved

 14:8

involving

 24:1

J

job  6:15

July  5:20

June  5:17

K

Keith  15:4

Kenny  15:3

key  18:3
 21:7

L

labor  10:20

language

 10:5

law  6:8,9
 12:15

laws  10:22

left  19:18
 20:8

legal  12:25

letters  11:8
 12:19,20
 13:3,5

liability

 10:17

license

 8:19,24
 9:1,8
 10:2,4

 11:21
 17:5,7,20,
 23 18:1,11
 21:20
 22:23
 26:11,19

licensed

 7:14 12:4,
 8,10,23
 13:22
 14:17
 18:8,19,21
 19:2
 22:15,18,
 25 23:4,6,
 12,13,19,
 22,23 24:5
 26:14,17,
 24,25

licensee

 8:14 9:4
 17:21
 26:5,8,18,
 22

licensees

 8:13 9:7,
 12,20
 10:13,15,
 18,20
 11:22
 12:2,5,7,
 9,11,22
 14:8 16:3,
 5,18
 17:11,14,
 17,20,22

licenses

 18:13

licensing

 6:13,17
 7:2,4,7,
 12,23,24
 8:3,6,7,9,
 10,18 9:3
 11:25
 13:24 14:6
 15:24
 16:2,11
 19:10
 20:19

list  17:16

local  12:15
 15:1

located

 11:14

long  18:7
 22:20

M

main  7:20

make  9:14
 12:5,6,8

making  12:9

manage  6:22
 7:15 8:2,
 15:9 16:1

managed  19:9

management

 7:19,21,22
 8:5 15:23

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: incorporate..management

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0037



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

manufacturer

 8:8

manufacturers

 13:22
 26:20,25

manufacturing

 8:11 10:23

mark  5:10
 18:6
 19:15,20,
 24 20:3,8,
 23 21:3,
 12,21 22:5
 24:19,22
 25:18,19,
 20,23

marked  5:13

market  7:14
 16:24

marketing

 5:6,16,21
 7:6 8:1
 26:5,7,10,
 13,16,23

Marketing's

 24:15,18

marketplace

 11:6,11,
 12,16

marks  9:10,
 15 10:2,4
 13:12,14,
 15 17:4,7
 18:5,8,12,
 15,20 19:9

 20:19
 23:5,13
 24:6

matter  5:5,8

matters

 12:24 13:1

media  14:25

merchandise

 7:15
 12:12,17,
 23,25 13:6
 14:17
 18:25
 20:18,21
 21:1,6,10,
 15,16,19,
 24 22:3,8,
 23:12,15
 25:25

Michael

 5:12,14,23
 6:4

Michigan  6:8

million

 10:16 24:7

monitor  11:9

monitoring

 13:8

month  16:19

mug  20:22

musicians

 15:3

N

national

 15:2

nationwide

 14:25

notice  5:13,
 15 25:9,
 13,15

Number  5:9,
 11

O

obtain  8:19
 9:7

occasion

 14:9

offensive

 10:10

offering

 26:3

Office  5:7
 13:10

official

 13:14
 24:20

officials

 12:15

online  24:1

operation

 7:4

oppose  24:24

 25:3,7,17

opposer  5:4

opposition

 5:11
 25:10,13,
 15

orange  17:9
 18:6
 19:14,19,
 23 20:4,7,
 24 21:2,7,
 11,22
 22:1,6,21,
 24 23:1,6,
 9,14,17

order  8:13
 9:7 25:6

ornament

 21:11

outsourced

 7:4

oversee  6:23

owns  17:1

P

pages  8:17

part  9:3

participate

 15:13,15

participated

 15:18,20

past  15:5
 20:12

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: manufacturer..past

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0038



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

 24:3,8,13

Patent  5:7
 13:9

paying  12:11
 16:6

payments

 16:3,4,12,
 14,15,16

people  12:16

percent  7:13

perform

 16:20

permission

 9:19

piece  21:16

plate  21:20

playing

 21:25

polo  19:14

prepare  11:8

present  19:4

president

 6:16,19,21

previously

 23:3,11

Primarily

 11:12

printout

 26:2

prints  26:21

process  7:23

 8:18 22:7,
 9,11

producing

 12:7 13:6

product

 9:21,22
 11:16 12:3
 17:20

products

 9:11,25
 10:24
 11:15
 12:7,9
 18:19,21,
 23 19:1,2
 23:19,22,
 23 26:4,
 13,17,20,
 24

profane

 10:10

professional

 6:11

program  8:3,
 9 14:6,8,
 25 15:24
 16:2,24
 17:2

programs

 7:7,13,24
 11:25
 13:24,25
 14:4 16:11

promote

 13:23

 14:5,23
 15:1,6,11

promoted

 15:4

promotes

 14:24

promotion

 13:19

properly

 12:6

properties

 7:3,10
 8:20

property

 9:23

proposed

 9:5,8,13
 10:8

provide  6:24
 9:10 15:2
 16:10

published

 13:13
 24:19,22

purposes

 8:10

Q

quality  9:24

questions

 27:2

R

range  25:24

rate  9:1

recognizing

 14:7

recommendation
s  16:10

reflected

 5:17

register

 5:10
 24:16,19

registered

 25:20

registration

 25:18

related  7:6

remain  8:13

report  16:18

reporting

 16:6

reports  16:3

represent

 5:15 7:8
 8:20 11:18
 13:17
 14:19

represents

 7:3,9

request

 24:23

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: Patent..request

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0039



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

 25:2,7

require

 9:12,20

required

 16:18
 17:21,22

resell  26:25

retail  7:14
 17:20
 23:24
 24:1,3,7,
 12 25:21
 26:18,25

retailer

 14:11

retailers

 12:22
 13:23 15:2
 26:23

review  9:11
 10:7 16:2

reviews

 13:13

Rosaleen  5:3

royalties

 12:12
 16:7,19
 24:12

royalty  8:25
 16:3,4,12,
 15,16

running  14:7

S

sale  12:12,
 24 26:4

sales  16:6
 24:4,7,12

samples

 9:11,21

scheme  17:10
 22:21,24
 23:2,7,10,
 14,17

schemes  7:17

school  9:9
 11:14
 14:7,10,16

school's

 9:10 14:6,
 16 16:1

schools  8:15
 9:11,14,16
 10:9,12,21
 11:24
 12:9,22
 13:16,22
 14:1,10,18
 15:5,13,15
 16:7,10,15

sell  25:23
 26:13,17

selling

 12:16

send  11:8

Serial  5:9

served  5:15

service  5:18

services

 13:12
 16:20
 25:21

set  10:21
 11:24

seventh

 21:23

sheet  18:2,4

sheets  19:7
 20:17

Shop  5:10
 24:16,19
 25:18,19,
 23

show  14:15

showing

 18:19

shown  18:22,
 24 19:1

shows  8:25

side  19:12,
 13,18
 20:8,9

sign  17:21,
 23

signage  14:5
 15:2

similar

 13:15 19:2
 20:10,13
 22:14,18

sixth  21:18

sleeve  19:16

sold  11:17
 23:22,23

source  25:21

specific

 14:6

specifics

 8:24

standard

 17:19,23,
 25

standards

 8:12
 10:18,21
 11:23

state  6:3
 10:23

States  5:6
 13:9

stop  13:6

store  26:18

stores  23:24
 24:1

strengthen

 16:11

Stuart  6:4

students

 14:15

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: require..students

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0040



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

 15:12
 23:20 27:1

stylized

 19:15,20
 20:22
 21:3,12

submit  9:4,
 7,8,12,21

subsequently

 5:19

Suffolk  6:9

summarizing

 24:11

summary  6:5

support

 14:15

surveys

 11:6,11,12

Sven  5:16

sworn  5:24

system  19:10
 20:19

T

T-shirt

 19:23 20:3

T-shirts

 26:22

target  23:18

ten  24:3,8,
 13,22

terms  9:5
 13:8

testified

 5:25

testimony

 5:11,14,22

things  9:6
 10:11

third-party

 9:18

time  24:23
 25:3,7

title  6:15

Toby  15:3

towel  22:4

town  11:13

trademark

 5:7 7:12
 13:9

trademarks

 7:16 8:15
 9:18,23
 11:2,5
 12:6,22
 13:13,16
 14:2 16:25
 18:3 26:21

traditionally

 23:23

Trial  5:8

Turn  20:1

type  9:22

types  10:6,
 11 16:12
 18:10,21

U

unauthorized

 12:21 13:7

United  5:6
 13:9

university

 5:4,5 6:8,
 9 7:10
 8:25 9:2,5
 10:1,3
 15:16,17,
 19 16:21,
 22 17:1,3,
 4,6,8,11,
 13,17,22
 18:3,7,10,
 13,18 19:3
 20:11,14
 21:3
 22:15,18,
 20,23
 23:1,21
 24:2,4,8,
 14,17,21,
 25 25:4,8,
 12,16,17,
 24 26:4,
 11,14 27:1

university's

 23:19
 24:12
 25:20

unlicensed

 11:14,17
 12:16,25

uphold  8:13

upholding

 11:23

utilize

 13:11,15

V

variety

 18:14,16,
 23 19:8
 20:18

verbiage

 9:17 10:6

versus  5:6

vice  6:16,
 19,21

W

watch  13:11
 21:16

ways  11:3
 13:21

wearing

 14:16

website  8:17
 15:9 25:22
 26:3,17

weekend

 14:22

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: stylized..weekend

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0041



UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

wholesale

 26:24

wide  18:23
 25:24

words  10:11

work  6:22
 13:21

worked  6:13

works  12:14

Y

year  14:22

years  15:17
 22:22
 24:3,8,13

UNIVERSITY ATHLETIC ASSOCIATION, INC. vs. INCENTIVE MARKETING, INC.
Michael Drucker on 07/17/2013 ·Index: wholesale..years

Huseby, Inc.
555 North Point Center, E., #403, Alpharetta, GA 30022

www.huseby.com
(404) 875-0400

Opps' NORT0042



Opps' NORT0043



Opps' NORT0044



Opps' NORT0045



Opps' NORT0046



Opps' NORT0047



Opps' NORT0048



Opps' NORT0049



Opps' NORT0050



Opps' NORT0051



Opps' NORT0052



Opps' NORT0053



Opps' NORT0054



Opps' NORT0055



Opps' NORT0056



Opps' NORT0057



Opps' NORT0058



Opps' NORT0059



Opps' NORT0060



Opps' NORT0061



















Opps' NORT0070



Opps' NORT0071



Opps' NORT0072



Opps' NORT0073



Opps' NORT0074



Opps' NORT0075



Opps' NORT0076



Opps' NORT0077



Opps' NORT0078



Opps' NORT0079



Opps' NORT0080



Opps' NORT0081



Opps' NORT0082



Opps' NORT0083



Opps' NORT0084



Opps' NORT0085



Opps' NORT0086



Opps' NORT0087



Opps' NORT0088



Opps' NORT0089



Opps' NORT0090



Opps' NORT0091



Opps' NORT0092



Opps' NORT0093



Opps' NORT0094



Opps' NORT0095



Opps' NORT0096



Opps' NORT0097



Opps' NORT0098



Opps' NORT0099



Opps' NORT0100



Opps' NORT0101



Opps' NORT0102



Opps' NORT0103



Opps' NORT0104



Opps' NORT0105



Opps' NORT0106



Opps' NORT0107



Opps' NORT0108



Opps' NORT0109



Opps' NORT0110



Opps' NORT0111



Opps' NORT0112



Opps' NORT0113



Opps' NORT0114



Opps' NORT0115



Opps' NORT0116



Opps' NORT0117



Opps' NORT0118



Opps' NORT0119



Opps' NORT0120



Opps' NORT0121



Opps' NORT0122



Opps' NORT0123



Opps' NORT0124



Opps' NORT0125



Opps' NORT0126


